PRINTED: 05/11/2016 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

AND DUAN OF CORDECTION . IDENTIFICATION NUMBER.		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY A. BUILDING COMPLETED					
		145010	D WING	B. WING			С
		145618	B. WING			05/	06/2016
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
SALEM \	/ILLAGE NURSING &	REHAB			1314 ROWELL AVENUE		
				,	JOLIET, IL 60433		
(X4) ID		TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO		(X5)
PREFIX TAG		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFI TAG		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP		COMPLETION DATE
IAG	THE GOE AT OTT OTTE		IAG		DEFICIENCY)	,	
F 000	INITIAL COMMENT	ΓQ	F(ነበሰ			
1 000	INTIAL OCIVINILIA	10	1 (,,,,			
		ation # 1672218/IL85015					
F 323	()		F3	323	3		
SS=G	HAZARDS/SUPER	VISION/DEVICES					
	The facility must an	ours that the resident					
		nsure that the resident ns as free of accident hazards					
		each resident receives on and assistance devices to					
	prevent accidents.	on and assistance devices to					
	provent accidents.						
	This REQUIREMEN	NT is not met as evidenced					
	by:						
		tion, interview, and record					
	review the facility fa	ailed to implement effective					
		y/fall prevention measures;					
		ely assess and evaluate					
		prevention measures; and					
		olan of care for 4 (R1, R3, R5,					
	R7) of 8 sampled re						
		d in R3 falling and being					
		nospital and substaining a					
	subdural hematoma	ä.					
	Findings include:	or old fomale admitted to the					
		ar old female admitted to the					
		wing diagnoses: Cerebral mal atrial fibrillation, weakness,					
		ry of transient ischemic attack					
		tion without residual deficits,					
		xiety disorder, thoracic aortic					
		upture and iron deficiency					
	anemia.	aptaro and non denoioney					
		Care Area Assessment) dated					
		iggered for Falls documenting					
	impaired balance d						
	p 3 2 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3	- g					
I ABORATOR'	Y DIRECTOR'S OR PROVID	DER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGN	JATURE		TITLE		(X6) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDING			COMPLETED		
		145618	B. WING				C 06/2016
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER VILLAGE NURSING &			1314 F	ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE ROWELL AVENUE ET, IL 60433	1 03/	00/2010
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 323	R3's Quarterly MDS Assessment Refere 2016 documents a Mental Status) scor impairment. The M required extensive toilet use. The MD uses a wheelchair f R3's Fall Risk Asse following: February 1, 2016, F risk February 17, 2016- April 11, 2016, R3 s R3's POS (Physicia (Medication Admini documents the follo April 7, 2016 Warfa 10mg daily. Lab re 4.24H (2-3), Couma reports April, 14 20 April, 18 2016- INR on Coumadin 5mg R3's April 2016 MA she was receiving F 0.5mg twice daily. The facility's Incide documents: R3 had a fall Febru The incident report on the floor with the 4/24/16 2:20am, Re between her bed ar back, unwitnessed Nurse's Notes: " A was rounding and of floor lying on her ba on the right side of	S (Minimum Data Set) with an ence Date (ARD) of April 17, BIMs (Brief Interview for re of 3/15 indicating cognitive DS further documents that R3 assistance with transfers and S also documents that R3 for mobility. Ssments documents the R3 was scored at moderate R3 scored at high risk scored at high risk scored at high risk stration Record) for April 2016 wing orders: In (Coumadin/Anti-coagulant) eport for April 11, 2016 - INR adin was placed on hold. Lab 16- INR 5.09 C* (Critical); 2.84. R3's was the restarted daily. R/POS also documents that Risperdal (Anti-psychotic) mt/Accident reports for R3 ary 17, 2016 in the dayroom. documents that R3 was found wheelchair turned on its side. esident observed on the floor and her heater, lying on her		323			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			TIPLE CONSTRUCTION	COM	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		145618	B. WING			C (06/2016
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER /ILLAGE NURSING &	REHAB		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1314 ROWELL AVENUE JOLIET, IL 60433		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 323	visual initial assess swollen upper lip waround the lips & blasked if she was in "head pain". Neuro (within normal limits completed revealing outer forearm with other injuries or pai to the hospital. "Nurse's Notes: Apri Coroner that reside R3's Care Plans do R3 is a potential for to use of anticoagu Problem start date after the initial fall) weakness to BLE (IR3 had a fall on Fe floor left side c/o paverbal reminders no assistance, keep cakeep personal item within reach, observations with meaningful disfree of clutter, provi hours. There were care plan which rea anti tippers applied X 2; bed/chair alarm On April 27, 2016, IC Coordinator) stated on R3's care plan a prior to the initial fa interventions were a February 17, 2016.	level of consciousness. Upon ment the resident had a th a scant amount of blood ood on her gown. When pain, resident verbalized check started & was WNL s). Head to toe assessment g a large hematoma to the left no pain noted to the arm, no n noted Again R3 was sent I 24, 2016 1200 Call from nt passed away. cuments: January 13, 2016 bleeding or blood clot related lant. February 23, 2016 (6 days R3 is at risk for falling r/t Bilateral lower extremities). bruary 17, 2016 observed on the interventions: Give of to ambulate/transfer without all light in reach at all times, and frequently used items we frequently and place in the nout of bed, occupy resident tractions, Provide environment de toileting assistance every 2 interventions written on this ad anti roll back brakes and to w/c; High-low bed; fall mat n/ assist bars X 2.	F3	23		

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDING			COMPLETED		
		145618	B. WING				C 06/2016
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE 1314 ROWELL AVENUE JOLIET, IL 60433	ΓE, ZIP CODE	<u> 03/</u>	00/2010
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED	ACTION SHOULD	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 323	know if R3 would use 5 stated that the freiterate things to Falarms were to be of whenever R3 was in that the alarms were and signed out on that alarms are in pshift." E5 also state completed every shown the resident is that R3 does not tustated that R3 was ended by stating that anti-depressants, panti-coagulation meconfused but some appropriately. On April 27, 2016 a was the nurse for F2016. E8 stated he risk but she needed that he wasn't sure measures when ad he would imagine the alarms. E8 stated he risk but she needed that he wasn't sure measures when ad he would imagine the alarms. E8 stated on April 24, 2016 at he came across R3 the floor. E8 stated where the heater w R3's foot sticking of added that when he knee hanging from stated in part that F there was no alarm was not sure if R3 medications but he Coumadin. E8 states	se the call light for assistance. acility had to redirect and tal. E5 stated in part that the connected and working in the bed or chair. E5 stated to be checked every shift he sheets titled "CNA will initial lace and functional every d that the sheets are to be lift even on weekends except if the sheets are to be so not in the facility. E5 added in her alarms off herself. E5 not on a toileting program. E5 at R3 was receiving		323			

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDING			COMPLETED	
		145618	B. WING		0/	C 5/ 06/2016
_	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 1314 ROWELL AVENUE JOLIET, IL 60433		5/00/2010
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		IOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 323	indicating that the a working. E8 stated sheets look like and ask the floor manage not know if the CNA night because that he had worked with E8 said "We have a stating he complete no alarm was sound On April 28, 2016 adocumented the oc and on the Incident was the first persor April 24, 2016. E8 heater and was lyin heater and blood w there was no one e stated he had work can't remember the Review of the first for April/2016 on Apsigned through the also initials noted the lines where no reside E2 (Director of Nursmanager) both statinitials on the logs. roster confirmed the as E10's (CNA). The April 24, 2016 next E11 stated the facil of the CNAs to verificated she never metacility's unit assign (Agency CNA) work The facility was ask E2 stated the facilitity was ask E2 stated the facilitity.	clarms are in place and that he doesn't know what the doesn't know what the doesn't know what the doesn't know what the doesn't know ager. E8 stated that he doesn't know agency CNAs that shift. It is their responsibility. E8 said two agency CNAs that shift. It is a lot of Agency." E8 ended by the doesn't apply a session and ding. It 8:35am, E8 stated he currence in the Nurse's Notesn't allow a see R3 on the floor on said R3 hit her head on the gon her side next to the as on the heater. E8 stated lise in the room. E8 again and the doesn't apply and the doesn't apply and the doesn't know the does	F3	323		

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			COMPLETED	
		145618	B. WING		0	C 5/06/2016
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER VILLAGE NURSING &	REHAB		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 1314 ROWELL AVENUE JOLIET, IL 60433		0,00,2010
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 323	asked to contact Z was unable to reac On April 27, 2016, I worked with R3 and redirection. E6 state alarms and needed also stated that R3 R3 slept in the bed that she had fallen. On April 27, 2016 a Practical Nurse) state anti-coagulant theratoileting. E7 stated in place. E7 stated day room but was reall on February 17, not sure if fall meas fall on February 17, were given after the E7 added it is the recheck if the alarms received morning received and he stated and was in ICOn February 27, 20 Aide) stated R3 had prior to February 17, not supposed to puhand, usually the inperson has had a fa R3 received a chair on February 17, 20 up a lot on her own have to be signed of that alarms are in plogs." E9 stated shrisk prior to the fall was agitated.	I. E3 stated he attempted but her through the Agency. E6 (CNA) stated that she dishe was pleasant but needed ted that R3 had bed and chair assistance with toileting. E6 was confused. E6 added that by the heater and she heard		323		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
						(С
		145618	B. WING		ļ	05/	06/2016
_	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHAB		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, Z 1314 ROWELL AVENUE JOLIET, IL 60433	IP CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		TION SHOULD THE APPROPE	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 323	on the alarm signal 2016. On April 28, 2016 a stated she works or received training on the sign out log. E check the alarms a indicating they are properly. E10 state you don't sign them to ensure the alarm off a ensure its working. On April 28, 2016 a training on mechan stated this was all the facility. There were the use of safety all facility does not kee On April 28, 2016 a investigation report provided by E3. The local hematoma. The remanager interviewer report documented sounding at the tim On April 28, 2016. Services Director/CR3's fall on Februal the weekly focus mether was no follow effectiveness of int On April 28, 2016 a Resources Director.	the could not verify the initials ture logs for R3 on April 24, at 10:12am, E10 (Nurse Aid) in the 1st floor. E10 stated she in the bed and chair alarms and 10 stated the CNAs are to and then sign the sheet in place and functioning and "if you don't check them, in." E10 stated the procedure is as are attached, hooked up, 10 also stated the staff are to and put it back together and at 10:25pm, E3 provided alical lifts and gait belts and the training Z1 received from was no documented training on arms and E3 also stated the ap files on Agency CNAs. It 1:36 the facility's final at dated April 28, 2016 was the facility's Incident and hospital with subdural cort also documents R3 was all hospital with subdural cort also documents the Unit at 21. The final investigation R3's bed alarm was not e of the fall. According to E12 and meeting. According to E12 are preefined and to discuss	F3	323			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		145618	B. WING			C 05/06/2016	
NAMEOFI	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	143010	B: Wiita		05/	06/2016	
	/ILLAGE NURSING &	REHAB		1314 ROWELL AVENUE JOLIET, IL 60433			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	X (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFI TAG		CTION SHOULD BE O THE APPROPRIATE		
F 323	effectiveness of interebruary 17, 2016. On April 28, 2016 a spoke with Z1 on the stated there was an discuss new intervento E11, there were effectiveness of interestiveness of interest	gs that discussed R3's fall or erventions since the fall on t 2:30pm, E11 stated she he phone this week. E11 in initial meeting after R3 fall to entions. However, according no further meetings to discuss erventions. E11 also stated for adding interventions and so, but she is not on the QA in added that when she informed her that she last saw april 24, 2016 and could not larm was functioning. It 2:45pm Z2 (Attending in ewas aware of R3's fall on stated R3 needed to be on atrial fibrillation. Z2 stated he is at the fall led to the intervention at the fall led to the intervention. It is a that R3 sustained, but he's a that R3 sustained he that R3	F3	23			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		145618	B. WING		0.5	C
NAME OF	200///250 00 01/00/ /50	143010	B. Willia		05	/06/2016
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER /ILLAGE NURSING &	REHAB		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1314 ROWELL AVENUE JOLIET, IL 60433		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 323	the helmet because wheel chair did not alarm was not on F On April 28, 2016 a her chair at a table alarm on the back sight. The alarm here is a from. E7 (Nurse) of fall alarm was not provided in a few minds at the clip stated that the clip stated "In a few minds here is a few minds at the clip stated that the clip stated "In a few minds here is a few minds at the clip stated that the form for functional declir unsafe conditions in within reach at all tip provide extra pillow cushion for position interventions are straightful in the condition of the chair. According to the chair and the chair according to E11 when the chair and the condition of the chair and the chair and the chair according to E11 when the chair and the chair and the chair and the chair and the chair according to E11 when the chair and	helmet on. E11 stated R1 has a she's had multiple falls. R1's have an alarm in place and an R1's bed. It 11:23am, R1 was noted in sitting alone. There was an of R1's chair and out of her owever, was not attached to attached to the cord it hung confirmed at that time that the properly attached to R1. E7 should be attached to R1. E7 nutes, she will get up and walk ached the alarm clip to R1's a reviewed with E11 and llowing interventions: observe he, observe, and report all mmediately, place call light imes, position for comfort, as if needed, may use a wedge hing. E11 stated that these candard for every resident. Hent Reports were reviewed ments the following of the distance ding to E11 the intervention healt. Per E11 the Optometrist eed glasses. E11 stated no so ump on forehead. Intervention has to give her a helmet. Staff getting chair for her to intervention according to E11 pattern and put her down for a	F3	323		

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDING			COMPLETED	
		145618	B. WING		05	C 5/ 06/2016
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHAB		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1314 ROWELL AVENUE JOLIET, IL 60433		700/2010
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 323	When asked to spee E14 (CNA) no long asked about the face E11 stated she can October 29, 2015 F and fell. According alarm, but she jerkelowered her to the finterventions were to monitor. April 10, 2016 3:00 crusher off the med Unable to bear weig to monitor for swell 3) On April 29, 201 began at 9:30 am t R5 was in a chair in alarm on the chair. attached to R5. E1 should be clipped. R5" clothing. R5's slid from his wheel landed face down to send to ER (Emel Hematoma obtaine care plan documen Neither the care plainterventions for the R7's bed was in the her room. On her thank the send to send to the R7's bed was in the her room. On her thank the send to send to send to the R7's bed was in the her room. On her thank the send to send to send to the send to send to the se	closer to nursing station. Eak to the CNA, E11 stated that er works for facility. When cility's incident investigation, 't recall interviewing E14. Easident got out of bed, jerked to E11, E7 responded to R1's ed and begin falling while E7 cloor. When asked what placed, E7 stated to continue am Resident grabbed a pill d cart & dropped it on her foot. Intervention. Staffing bruising and pain. 6 on tour of the facility which he following were observed: In activities. There was a chair The alarm however, was not 6 (Activities Aid) stated it E16 then clipped the alarm to care plan documents 3/10/16: chair in the common area and on the floor. Orders received ergency Room) for evaluation. In the to the following were observed ergency Room) for evaluation. In the common area and on the floor. Orders received ergency Room) for evaluation. In the common area and on the floor. Orders received ergency Room for evaluation. In the POS documented er alarm to R5's chair. In an nor the POS documented er alarm to R5's chair. In hallway while staff worked in one was a bed pad alarm. R7 wities. R7 was sitting in a gree was no alarm on the chair. The care plan did not long goal date of January 30, or alarm. The care plan did not a goal date of January 30, or alarm. The care plan did not a goal date of January 30, or alarm. The care plan did not a goal date of January 30, or alarm. The care plan did not a goal date of January 30, or alarm. The care plan did not a goal date of January 30, or alarm. The care plan did not a goal date of January 30, or alarm. The care plan did not a goal date of January 30, or alarm. The care plan did not a goal date of January 30, or alarm. The care plan did not a goal date of January 30, or alarm. The care plan did not a goal date of January 30, or alarm.	F3	323		

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		145618	B. WING		0!	C 5/ 06/2016
_	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHAB		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1314 ROWELL AVENUE JOLIET, IL 60433		5/05/2010
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES YMUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 323	document follow up R3 's History of Pre hospital #2 docume the patient at the fo shallow breathing, a of time the patient w (Emergency Medica was immediately in R3 's Computed To hospital #1 dated M no acute intracrania evidence of an acut R3 's CT scan from documents: Large massociated transfalo transtentorial. The facility's policy Investigation/Preve-The Director of Nu investigate all resid will include the resident is at risk for cause and circumstocation of fall, with devices used. -All resident falls ar Resident Focus Me team to ensure that implemented, comrupotate on resident fareported to the Quaevaluate and to ma	after January 30, 2016. Esent Illness dated 4/24/14 by ents: Nursing home staff found of of her bed, hypoxic with and staff is unsure the duration was down. Upon EMS al System) arrival, the patient tubated. Emography (CT scan) from larch 31, 2016 documented: al hemorrhage, mass effect, or the ischemic infarct. In hospital #2 dated 4/24/14 right sided hematoma with cine and questionably	F3	323		